
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

28 January 2020 

Redbridge Town Hall, 
128-142, High Road, 

Ilford, IG1 1DD 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Eileen Keller 
Councillor Paul Robinson 
Councillor Mohammed Khan 

 Councillor Umar Alli 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Alan Lion 

Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett (Chairman) 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 January 2020 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is
[...]
ting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 January 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
Directions to the venue are attached.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 
 Apologies for absence have been received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch 

Havering. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 15 October 2019 

and 6 November 2019 (attached).  
 

5 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES - EVIDENCE BASED INTERVENTIONS 
POLICY (Pages 15 - 56) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 HEALTWATCH REDBRIDGE - BHRUT RESPONSES TO CHEMOTHERAPY 
ISSUES (Pages 57 - 70) 

 
 Previous correspondence from Healthwatch Redbridge to BHRUT attached. 

Healthwatch Redbridge officers will update on the latest position if possible. 
 

7 BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
(BHRUT) - PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 71 - 90) 

 
  

Report attached.  
 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
 The Joint Comm
[...]
o.uk/newsearch.srf?x=543750&y=185750&z=1&ar=Y&isp=187&ism=500&searchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf
http://www.streetmap.co.uk/newsearch.srf?x=544250&y=185750&z=1&ar=Y&isp=187&ism=500&searchp=newsearch.srf&mapp=newmap.srf


This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 October 2019 (4.00  - 6.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller, Mohammed Khan and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel and Ciaran White 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Neil Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Councillor Umar Alli) 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Chris Pond 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering), Cathy Turland 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) and Richard Vann 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
 

 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Umar Alli (Richard Sweden 
substituting) Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge (Cathy Turland substituting). 
 
Councillor Aniket Patel (Epping Forest) was also present. 
 
Also present: 
Sarah See and Emily Plane, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Dr Amit Sharma and Daniel Monie, BHR CCGs 
Tim Burdsey, NEL Early Diagnosis Programme Manager 
Archna Mathur, Director of performance and Assurance, NEL Commissioning 
Alliance 
Dr Angela Wong, Clinical Chair, NEL STP Cancer Commissioning Board 
Natasha Dafesh and Peter Hunt, Communications, Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Jeff Middleditch, Cancer and Clinical Services Divisional Manager, BHRUT  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

2M 

 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 
Jilly Szymanski, Scrutiny Co-Ordinator, London Borough of Havering   
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 9 July 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
  
 

11 PRIMARY CARE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
Officers representing the BHR CCGs that a primary care strategy had been 
introduced for North East London that sought to establish more integration 
between health providers and between the health and social care sectors. It 
was accepted that recruiting and retaining the GP workforce remained 
important to the success of the strategy.  
 
Governance of primary care transformation included the establishment of a 
BHR primary care transformation programme board, chaired by a Cabinet 
Member from Essex. The most significant area of work was the 
development of Primary Care Networks and 40% of GP practice income 
would in future be derived via collaborative working. 
 
There would be six Primary Care Networks in Barking & Dagenham, five in 
Redbridge and four in Havering. Each Network had a local GP who acted as 
clinical director. Paid roles in the Networks could include a social prescriber 
(for which 100% of the cost would be reimbursed this year) and a local 
pharmacist (for which 75% pf the cost would be reimbursed. From April 
2020, a workforce budget would be allocated to each Primary Care 
Networks for the Network to spend as it preferred on roles such as 
physician associates or paramedics. A total of £1.6m would be invested in 
Primary Care Networks in Redbridge alone. 
 
Work was in progress to increase the availability of GP appointments that 
could be booked on line. On line consultations could be accessed by 60% of 
Redbridge residents, 42% in Barking & Dagenham but only 23% in 
Havering. It was also noted that the new GP contract would require 
practices to open from 8 am to 6.30 pm. There remained significant 
numbers of patients who booked appointments but did not attend or cancel 

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

3M 

 

these. A new text messaging reminder service had been introduced in order 
to address this. 
 
There were 46 vacant GP posts across the BHR area. This was better than 
the London average but slightly worse than the national average. A scheme 
had been introduced to match GPs to potential vacancies and efforts were 
also being made to address workload issues by establishing more part time 
GP posts. Only four GPs had this far been recruited via the international 
recruitment programme. 
 
There were a total of 122 GP practices in the BHR area and the CCGs 
aimed to have GP practices care in a more collaborative way. It was 
accepted that satisfaction rates for GP services were too low (with 
Redbridge recording the lowest figures locally) but it was difficult to increase 
these ratings in the short term.  
 
It was clarified that a capacity plan for all three boroughs was being 
developed and the CCGs were working with Councils on this. Consideration 
was being given to the level of health facilities that would be needed for new 
developments such as those at Rainham and the former Victoria Hospital 
site in Havering and Barking Town Centre and Baking Riverside in Barking 
& Dagenham. Efforts were being made to find a different model of health 
facilities for these new developments and work with Council officers was 
ongoing on this. 
 
Officers accepted that it was sometimes difficult to persuade GPs top move 
from converted houses into more modern premises. It was agreed that work 
undertaken in Redbridge on how the location of GPs is decided should be 
shared with the Joint Committee for information.  
 
It was an overall priority of the CCGs to move more care out 
[...]
k was 
about to start. The location of the site had to be within budget and a non-
acute site was also required and it was therefore felt that Mile End was the 
only location that met all the criteria. 
 
Members were concerned however that too many resources were being put 
into the Tower Hamlets area at the expense of Outer North East London 
boroughs. Officers responded that early diagnosis rates were higher in 
Outer London than e.g. Tower Hamlets and that the new facility would allow 
the sharing of good practice. This would allow hospitals in North East 
London to support each other to deliver capacity. It was also hoped to 
establish a similar centre in Outer North East London. An officer from the 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust added 
that the Trust had been involved in the development of the facility and the 
new Centre may allow BHRIT to perform more endoscopies or similar 
procedures in its own unit. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the position.  
 
 
 
 

14 FORECAST DEMAND FOR CHEMOTHERAPY  
 
The cancer and clinical support divisional manager stated that the view of 
clinicians was that demand for chemotherapy would fall over the next 10 
years as advances in technology and medical options would mean that 
surgery or radiotherapy would be the more common options for the first line 
of cancer treatment.  
 
There was a very good radiotherapy service at BHRUT with two new 
machines having been recently introduced. It was felt that any growth in 
demand for chemotherapy services up to 4-6% per year could be 
accommodated in the existing chemotherapy unit and also by increasing the 
proportion of chemotherapy delivered at home. 
 
Members remained unclear however how the Trust would meet the increase 
in demand for chemotherapy which it had previously stated would be some 
80% over the next 10 years. The Committee was not convinced that this 
could be done using the existing Sunflowers Suite at Queens Hospital nor 
that the fal
[...]
as 
often confusing and, in Havering, there had been a low take-up of digital 
services with face to face consultations being preferred. Recommendations 
by the Healthwatch organisations covered the increased use of social 
prescribing, cancer care, phlebotomy services and signposting patients to 
available support.  
 
The report on the equivalent survey compiled by Healthwatch Redbridge 
would also be forwarded to the Committee for information. Social 
prescribing was used more extensively in Redbridge and work was also in 
progress with the CCG to improve refugee and migrant access to 
healthcare. The main theme of findings in Barking & Dagenham related to 
primary care and in particular the lack of out of hours appointments. Some 
89% of respondents in Barking & Dagenham wanted better access to GP 
appointments with 60% wanting to see a GP within one week.  
 
The Healthwatch Havering officer would check if it was correct that 90% of 
respondents in that borough had been aged over 65. The survey would feed 
into development of the 10 year NHS plan and the findings, although not 

Page 8



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 October 2019 

 

7M 

 

raising any new issues did reinforce what the concerns of local residents 
were. The relevant CCG had agreed an action plan following the 
Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham survey and were happy to do the same 
for Havering and Redbridge.  
 
The Committee noted the survey work undertaken by the Local Healthwatch 
organiations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17 COMMUNITY URGENT CARE UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee noted a written update on the implementation of a new 
model for Community Urgent Care and that it was not possible to scrutinise 
this issue in detail due to an ongoing procurement process.  
 

18 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
Future issues suggested for the Joint Committee’s work programme 
included the digital transformation of NHS services and performance 
information including A & E waiting times and friends & family test scores 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
East Ham Town Hall 

6 November 2019 (7.15  - 8.30 pm) 
(Meeting held simultaneously with meeting of the Inner North East London 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller and Mohammed Khan 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Councillor Umar Alli) 
 

  
 
Epping Forest District  

 
Alan Lion (observer member) 

  
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Paul Robinson (Barking & 
Dagenham) Nic Dodin & Ciaran White (Havering) Stuart Bellwood & Neil Zammett 
(Redbridge) Umar Alli (Waltham Forest) and Chris Pond (Essex). Apologies were 
also received from Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering co-opted member). 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Winston Vaughan, London Borough of Newham 
 
Dr Dee Hora, Portfolio GP, Camden Named GP Adult Safeguarding and Planned 
Care Clinical Lead, North Central London Planned Care Clinical Lead, London 
Clinical Senate Council Member 
Jo Moss, Director of Strategy, Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Denise Tyrell, Consultation Programme Director, North Central London CCGs 
 
Masuma Ahmed, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Barking & 
Dagenham 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering (minutes) 
Roger Raymond, Senior Scrutiny Policy Officer, London Borough of Newham 
Jilly Szymanski, Scrutiny Co-Ordinator, London Borough of Redbridge 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 6 November 2019 

 

2M 

 

 
Approximately eight members of the public were also present. 
  
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

20 DEVELOPING A RESPONSE TO THE NHS LONG TERM PLAN  
 
The Joint Committee noted with regret and frustration that NHS officers had 
not attended the meeting due to legal advice that they could not discuss this 
item during the pre-election purdah period. Members disagreed strongly that 
this non-appearance was justified. It was felt that the draft long term plan 
should not be submitted to NHS England without its having been subject to 
appropriate scrutiny first and that NHS England should be asked to defer 
any decision on this matter until such scrutiny had first taken place. 
 
It was agreed that the clerk would draw up letters on behalf of the Joint 
Committee to the Accountable Officer for the North East London 
Commissioning Alliance and to NHS England expressing the Committee’s 
frustration and displeasure at the refusal of NHS officers to attend the 
meeting. It was also agreed that a further joint meeting should be arranged 
in order to scrutinise the Long Term Plan.  
 

21 MOORFIELDS HOSPITAL PLANNED RELOCATION  
 
Moorfields officers explained that it was proposed to move Moorfields Eye 
Hospital from its current site in City Road to a new location in St Pancras in 
2026. The current site was felt to be too small and restrictive and could lead 
to appointments taking the best part of a day to complete. The Institute of 
Ocular Ophthalmology would move with the hospital to combine with 
Moorfields on the purpose-built St Pancras site.  
 
A lot of engagement work had taken place during the consultation to date 
which had included how visually impaired people could navigate the new 
site itself as well as the distance from the nearest transport hubs to the site. 
Seventy-three per cent of respondents to the consultation had agreed or 
strongly agreed that the move
[...]
ithin 4 hours, 
overall performance would have been 74.96% - a 7.81% improvement on actual performance 
of 67.65% against the 82.71% trajectory 

 

 

December 2019 King George Queen’s Trust overall 

Type 1 56.06% 37.67% 44.56% 

Type 3 94.47% 97.02% 96.06% 

P
age 77



KEY CHALLENGES  
• Along with the rest of the NHS, we are currently under extreme pressure  

 
• We often see up to 1,100 patients attending on a daily basis through the Urgent Care Centre and Emergency 

Departments (ED) 

 

• We also know many people arriving at our EDs could be better treated in a more appropriate setting.   
For example on average, 9 out of 10 patients arriving by ambulance at King George are discharged that 
day 

 

• We’re one of the London trusts which receive the highest number of ambulances – up to 200 
ambulances per day from both London and East of England ambulance services  

 

• Heavy reliance on agency staff due to recruitment challenges – reflects the national picture 

 

• Space constraints – would require a great deal of capital to reconfigure  

 

• Flow remains difficult through our hospitals – affects performance against the 95% target 

 

• Bed occupancy often at 99% at Queen’s 

 

 

 

 

P
age 78



IMPROVEMENTS AND MITIGATIONS 
• Innovative new roles, for example, advanced care practitioners  

 
• Implemented Red2Green - national initiative to highlight delays in patient care 

 
• Recently launched ‘Red2Green Live’ - enables data on delays to be reviewed daily following afternoon rounds to 

help unlock delays for patients 
 

• Held three ‘perfect week’ events throughout 2019 - help to highlight the importance of patient flow and learn 
from each campaign; success in reducing length of stay as a result 
 

• Established a weekly rhythm to target high demand days; built in weekly long length of stay reviews to improve 
our 7 and 21 length of stay patients 

 
• To support winter pressures:  

- frailty unit at King George - specialist teams in o
[...]
country, and we have already 
 brought in innovative ways to tackle this, including introducing our own Academy of Surgery, to 
 recruit doctors from abroad 
 

Delighted England’s Chief Inspector of Hospitals, Professor Ted Baker, stated  

“our Trust is definitely moving in the right direction” 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 England’s Chief Inspector of Hospitals, Professor Ted Baker, stated  
“our Trust is definitely moving in the right direction” 

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	191106 minutes
	Minutes


	5 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES - EVIDENCE BASED INTERVENTIONS POLICY
	Report - Aligining Commissioning Priorities
	Policy - Aligning Commissioning Priorities

	6 HEALTWATCH REDBRIDGE - BHRUT RESPONSES TO CHEMOTHERAPY ISSUES
	7 BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (BHRUT) - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Presentation - BHRUT_performance_report_JAN20_ONEL_JHOSC_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

28 January 2020 (4.03 pm - 5.41 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller, Mohammed Khan and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Hannah Chaudhury and Neil 
Zammett (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 
Richard Sweden 

  
 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Alan Lion 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Richard Vann (Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
 

 

All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
 
22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nisha Patel & Ciaran White 
(Havering) Stuart Bellwood (Redbridge – Hannah Chaudhry substituting) 
Umar Alli (Waltham Forest – Richard Sweden substituting) and Chris Pond 
(Essex).  
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted members Ian Buckmaster 
(Healthwatch Havering) and Mike New (Healthwatch Redbridge). 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

2M 

 

24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Subject to the clarification that Jilly Szymanski was Scrutiny Co-Ordinator at 
London Borough of Redbridge, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 15 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2019 
were also agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES - EVIDENCE BASED 
INTERVENTIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee was addressed by a member of North East London Save 
Our NHS (NELSON) – an umbrella organisation representing a number of 
NHS campaigning groups in North East London. It was noted that the 
Committee had not had the opportunity to scrutinise the NHS Long Term 
plan before the draft was submitted to NHS England on 15 November.   
 
The NELSON group had a number of concerns regarding the plan including 
a lack of information about resources available for specific plans and a lack 
of detail about how services could be delivered in the community. Issues 
such as difficulties that the elderly or people with dementia may have in 
accessing hospitals had also not been considered sufficiently. Other 
concerns raised including an apparent lack of training opportunities for staff 
and moves towards an integrated care provider meaning there was a risk of 
contracts going to private companies. Members noted the concerns raised 
and agreed that there was an absence of much numerical data in the 
published plan.  
 
A member of the public questioned the accuracy of data supplied in the 
agenda papers concerning the meeting of four hour A & E targets at 
Queens and King George Hospitals. BHRUT officers responded that the 
emergency departments at the two hospitals were different and could not be 
directly compared. It was accepted that there was significant room for 
improvement in performance in this area and that data could also be 
presented with more context around it. Admission rates from A & E had 
lowered recently which was an improvement in performance. 
 
It was agreed that a draft policy on public speaking would be presented at 
the next for meeting for discussion.  
 
A representative of the local CCGs explained the revised policy showed the 
final proposed list of procedures to be funded. A consultation exercise in 
May 2019 had produced around 600 responses and had resulted in the 
removal from the policy of a number of procedures including hip & knee 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

3M 

 

replacements, elective caesarean sections and treatment for cluster 
headaches. Some procedures had also been added to the policy including 
split earlobe repair and certain procedures relating to skin pigmentation 
issues.  
 
The policy had commenced in November 2019 and would be subject to six 
monthly reviews which would take into account any updates in National 
Institute for Clinical Excellence Guidance. Exceptional clinical need cases 
would still be funded and this would be decided by a panel including 
clinicians, Council representatives and members of the public. Each case 
would be taken on its merits with for example a condition affecting a 
patient’s ability to work likely to be considered as exceptional clinical need. 
Whilst private providers would be expected to adhere to the same policy as 
local NHS Trusts, it was accepted that there was nothing to stop clinicians 
offering such procedures on a private basis.    
 
It was agreed that an update on how the new policy had been operating 
should be brought to the Committee in approximately 9 months time.  
 
 
 

27 HEALTHWATCH REDBRIDGE - BHRUT RESPONSES TO 
CHEMOTHERAPY ISSUES  
 
The Committee was addressed by a Redbridge resident whose husband 
was receiving chemotherapy and had undergone a very poor experience 
with lengthy delays when attending A & E at Queen’s Hospital. Whilst 
certain staff and aspects of care were praised, the ‘red card’ system to give 
priority at triage to chemotherapy patients had not worked in this case. 
 
A representative of Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham thanked the resident 
for relating her experiences and explained that the three local Healthwatch 
organisations had made recommendations to BHRUT on cancer services 
but had been unhappy with the response from the Trust and had made 
further comments to BHRUT. The formal written response received from the 
Trust had not yet been discussed by Healthwatch.  
 
The Chairman agreed that the Healthwatch review of cancer services 
requested by the Committee had identified the issue of cancer patients not 
being fast tracked when attending A & E. Experiences such as that related 
by the resident at the meeting had led Members to question whether the 
system was safe.  
 
Members of the Committee had recently visited the Sunflowers 
chemotherapy suite at Queen’s Hospital and had agreed with the lead 
clinician that an audit would be carried out. Whilst specific details needed to 
be agreed, this was likely to cover outcomes for chemotherapy patients 
attending with sepsis, future demand for chemotherapy and ethnicity issues.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

4M 

 

In response, BHRUT officers confirmed that the case related to the 
Committee by the resident was being taken very seriously by the Trust and 
the specific issues raised were currently being investigated. There had been 
no indications that services as a whole were unsafe and these areas had 
recently been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. If any similar 
experiences to those described by the resident were to be found, remedial 
action would be taken.  
 
Members raised concerns that the ethnicity data supplied by the Trust 
meant that the service was not meeting the needs of the diverse population 
of e.g. Redbridge. BHRUT officers responded that the Trust could only treat 
people referred to them and that all people referred did have equal access 
to services. Members remained concerned that there was insufficient 
access for minority groups to information about Trust services. These issues 
could be considered via the planned audit.  
 
In conclusion, the Chairman remained concerned at a perceived resistance 
at BHRUT to accepting the recommendations of outside bodies and 
reiterated that the Committee did wish to help the Trust.  
  
 

28 BARKING, HAVERING AND REDBRIDGE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
NHS TRUST (BHRUT) - PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
A programme to improve the financial position at BHRUT was under way 
with a target of £28m savings in the current financial year. It was anticipated 
that approximately half of this would be achieved on schedule. Work to 
reduce costs included improving the planned flow of elective procedures so 
that the current 50-60% use of theatres was increased to 85-90%. 
Achievement of this target would generate financial improvement of around 
£25m.  
 
Work was also in progress to reduce outpatient activities of which the trust 
saw around 2,000 each day at Queen’s Hospital alone. It was felt that up to 
half of outpatients could be treated in other ways including by phone or in 
primary care. There was a target to reduce outpatient numbers at the Trust 
by 30% over the next three years. Reducing spend on agency staff would 
also save as much as £12m.  
 
The Trust was continuing to fail to meet targets for the ‘four hour rule’ in A & 
E although the Trust had seen a 10.2% rise in attendances over the last 
year. The Trust saw up to 1,100 A & E patients per day as well as up to 200 
ambulance transfers. Internal processes and systems at A & E were being 
reviewed although there were also space constraints on the department.  
 
Initiatives to improve performance had included recruitment of Advanced 
Care Practitioners and the Red2Green system to allow clinical staff to 
highlight delays in patient care. A new frail elderly unit had been opened at 
King George Hospital to support winter pressures as well as new short stay 
elderly care beds.   



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

5M 

 

 
Referrals for hospital treatment had grown in recent years and BHRUT was 
working with the CCGs to better understand referral patterns. The longest 
waiting patients were reviewed on a twice weekly basis. Improvement work 
was also focussing on improving booking processes and clinic utilisation.  
 
The Trust had struggled recently to meet targets for starting cancer 
treatment for some specialities within 62 days. A cancer services recovery 
plan was in place with a target to return the Trust to compliance by March 
2020. Standards for diagnostics had been met in October & November 2019 
and waiting lists, which would continue to be monitored, had reduced from 
14,000 to 8,000.  
 
Net recruitment to the Trust had increased and officers were pleased that 
there had been an increase in the response rate at the Trust to the NHS 
Staff Survey. The establishment of an Academy of Surgery had shortened 
the time to recruit and a senior intern programme had improved nursing 
retention rates.  
 
Patient experience scores for maternity were still below target although 
ratings for both inpatients and the Emergency Department were both 
exceeding targets. Uniforms had recently been introduced for hospital 
volunteers and work was in progress to improve accessibility for deaf and 
blind patients. Changing Places toilet facilities were scheduled to be 
installed at both Trust hospitals.  
 
A Care Quality Commission inspection had taken place between September 
and November 2019 and the Trust had been rated as good on three 
domains. The Trust had retained an overall rating of Requires Improvement.  
 
It was clarified that no patients were left in ambulances and each arrival was 
brought into the hospital building, even if the transfer from paramedics could 
not be completed at that point. Nursing and medical staff would assess all 
ambulance arrivals even if the transfer had not yet been completed. Patients 
did sometimes wait in a corridor prior to being transferred to the RAFTing 
area for assessment and treatment.   
 
Officers agreed that additional information and narrative on performance 
issues could be placed on the Trust’s website. With the assistance of the 
CCGs, it was felt that the Trust would hit its overall target for the year and 
hence would avoid being fined by the regulator. Officers accepted that the 
Trust needed to improve its underlying processes and reduce waste and 
work on this would continue to be shared with the Committee.  
 
The reopening of winter pressures beds at King George was part of a wider 
remodelling of how these hospital services were provided. This had been 
discussed with local residents via the recent clinical strategy events. The 
Trust wished to be open and transparent but it had not been possible to 
undertake formal consultation on this issue. Work was planned to allow 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 28 January 2020 

 

6M 

 

diagnostics to be provided as quickly as possible and a plan on this could 
be shared once available.  
 
Members remained concerned at the position with A & E at Queen’s and felt 
it was alarming that four hour rule figures were now below 40%. Requests 
would be made from Redbridge Health Scrutiny to meet with the Trust Chair 
and the London lead for NHS England to discuss this in more detail and it 
was suggested that some members of the Joint Committee could also 
attend these meetings, once they had been arranged. Members agreed that 
the performance report should be more transparent about problems at the 
Trust. 
 
The Chairman agreed that the reopening of the elderly beds at King George 
was very good news but felt that this remained a significant variation and 
that news of this development should have been shared earlier. It was 
agreed that the Trust should provide further details of the purpose and 
performance of the new area (Foxglove ward). The Foxglove ward had been 
paid for via BHRUT reserves. It was also noted that performance 
information for the primary care sector should also be considered. 
  
 

29 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
It was noted that further discussion of the Healthwatch cancer services 
report as well as an item on digital transformation of NHS services were due 
to be dealt with at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. Other issues for 
future meetings could include primary care networks and results from the 
CCG survey of GP patients. Whilst the NHS Long Term Plan was due to be 
scrutinised at the next meeting, it was suggested that the social care 
aspects of the plan could also be considered. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


